
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Thursday 21 April 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

 

Contact 
Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/democracy 
 
 
Members of the panel are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 15 April 2011 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2011. 
 

 

5. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION - STAGE 2 COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
BUDGET MEETING 

 

4 - 9 

 Please note a Democracy Commission Information Pack which is marked 
as appendix 2 in the report has been circulated separately to members of 
the commission. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  15 April 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 11 March 2011 
 

 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Friday 11 March 2011 at 5.00 pm at 
Room 217, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass - Head of community engagement 
Ebony Riddell-Bamber – Community participation manager 
Tim Murtagh – Constitutional officer  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Mohamed welcomed councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 
Members agreed to treat each other with respect and that phase 2 should be as non-
partisan as possible. It should seek to bring forward good ideas. 
 
Councillor Mohamed explained the budget required a reduction of £344,000 in the 
Community Councils’ budget, and that the Democracy Commission needed to come up 
with ideas on how best to make those savings.  
 
Members discussed the value which local residents placed in community council 
meetings. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Columba Blango and Councillor 
Mark Glover. 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 11 March 2011 
 

 

4. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2010 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 
 

5. CONFIRMATION OF MEMBERSHIP FOR PHASE 2  
 

 The following membership was confirmed for Phase 2 of the Democracy Commission: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

6. PHASE 2 OF THE DEMOCRACY COMMISSION, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
WORKPLAN  

 

 Members discussed the proposed terms of reference and asked that the difference 
between the 8 community councils be acknowledged in the terms of reference. Members 
discussed the scope of the review and whether other departments could be included. Cllr 
Mohamed explained that the savings had been identified in the Communities, Law & 
Governance budget. 
 
ACTION: Ebony to come up with a form of words to reflect the above. 
 
Members discussed planning at community council meetings and how residents were 
consulted on planning matters. It was suggested that both Councillor Colley, Cabinet 
member for Regeneration and Corporate Strategy and Gary Rice (Head of Development 
Management) be involved in the Phase 2 meeting on Planning (June 2011). 
 
Councillor Mohamed said that CCs had been used to good effect during the budget 
process. He said that the chairs and vice chairs had recently met and discussed CCs 
playing a larger role in Council Assembly. The second theme of youth / sports would have 
more time to bring matters from CCs to Council Assembly. 
 
Members commented that the workplan was achievable and said there was flexibility to 
accommodate other issues, should any crop up. They asked for future meetings to start at 
6pm or 7pm and preferably to take place at the Town Hall. 
 
ACTION: Tim to circulate dates for the April and May meetings. 
 
The meeting ended at 5.45pm 

2



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 11 March 2011 
 

 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



 
 
 

 

  

 
Item No.  

5 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
21 April 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Democracy Commission 
 

Report title: 
 

Democracy Commission - Stage 2 
Community Council Budget Meeting 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the Democracy Commission considers and agrees the amended Terms of 

Reference for Phase 2 at Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Democracy Commission notes the contents of the information pack at 

Appendix 2 which contains detailed information on Community Council budgets, 
as well as a selection of relevant information for future meetings. 

 
3. That the Democracy Commission consider the potential options for savings as 

set out in paragraph 11 of the report and identify options to be investigated in 
more detail. 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. On 25 January 2011, cabinet resolved that the Democracy Commission be tasked 
with phase 2 of their work, focusing on the role and powers of community councils 
in the context of budgetary savings. The Democracy Commission will report their 
progress to council assembly in April 2011 and make their final recommendations 

[...]
ear (2011-12).  This 
includes staff costs for the Constitutional team and Neighbourhoods team who 
manage and administer the eight Community Councils, publicity and running 
costs for the actual meetings, as well as the Community Council Fund. 

 
Table 1: Total Cost of Community Councils 2011/12 
 
Total Budget for Community Councils 2011/12 

  

Neighbourhoods team 759,403 

Constitutional team 528,100 

SLA Charges 88,500 

Total 1,376,003 
 
10. A detailed breakdown of each of the budget lines above is included in the 

information pack (Appendix 2). 
 
Savings Options  
 
11. Officers have identified that the following options are available to the Democracy 

Commission in order to make recommendations for the required budgetary 
savings: 

 
• Reduce the number of meetings 
• Reduce the number of community council areas 
• Consider the role and functions – e.g. it is likely that significant savings could 

be made by taking the planning functions for community councils 
• Cut down on printing and marketing costs 
• Cut down on community engagement around meetings 
• To stop holding Community Council meetings 

 
Members are asked to make suggestions for any other areas which could be 
examined to deliver the required budgetary savings and to indicate which options 
should be worked up in more detail. 
 
12. All of the options are likely to have an impact on staffing numbers.  Issues relating 

to staff numbers are reserved to the chief executive and officers appointed by her. 
This does not prevent the Commission making recommendations that impact on 
staffing numbers but if this is the case then these need to be made to the Strategic 
Director of Communities, Law & Governance who will consider whether they are 
implementable. 

5



 
 
 

 

  

Information Pack – Appendix 2 
 
13. As previously mentioned, an information pack has been included at 

Appendix 2 of this report which provides members with some background 
information to relevant to the whole o
[...]
The task of the Commission will be to deliver a reduction of £344,000 in the total 

costs of community councils to take effect from 1 April 2012 as agreed in the 
council’s Policy and Resources Strategy 2011-2014. 

 
Consultation  
 
19. The work of the commission as part of phase 1 included public consultation and 

involvement: public meetings and conferences, questionnaires, focus group and 
recording vox pops.  This work will be developed and improved upon during phase 
two. 

6



 
 
 

 

  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Democracy Commission Phase 2 
reports and agenda 

Tooley Street, London, 
SE1 2TZ 

Tim Murtagh  
020 7525 7187 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Terms of Reference of the Democracy Commission 
Appendix 2 
 
 

Community Council information pack (circulated separately to 
members) 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance 
Report Author Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement  
Version Final 
Dated 13 April 2011 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  Yes No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 April 2011 
 

7



Appendix 1 

Terms of reference for Democracy Commission 
Phase 2: Community Councils 

 

1.      Aims  

The aim of the Democracy Commission is to bring the Council closer to its residents, 
make it more accountable to them and more connected with their concerns.     

2.      Membership  

The Commission consists of 7 Councillors representing all 3 political groups: 4 
Labour members, 2 Liberal Democrats and 1 Conservative member  

3.      Task and approach  

In its first phase the Commission made recommendations on changes to the Council 
assembly to make it more open and accessible to residents. 

In its
[...]
ation of funds to cleaner, greener, safer capital schemes of 
a local nature, using the resources identified by the cabinet, for example: 

• designing out dumping and fly-tipping 
• local playground improvements 
• local parks 
• improvement to local sports facilities 
• improvement to local community centres and youth facilities 
• eyesores and facelifts 
• improving ward-level communication routes and pathways 
• bins, street furniture etc. 
 

14. To oversee and take responsibility for the development and implementation of 
the local schemes. 
 
15. If successful in the bidding to the cabinet for strategic projects, to oversee and 
take responsibility for the development and implementation of the schemes. 
 
Consultative/non decision making 
 
16. Recommendation of bids to the cabinet for funding for capital schemes of a 
strategic nature as part of an open bidding process. 
 
Traffic management functions (executive function)4 
 
Decision making 
 
17. Determination of the following local non-strategic matters: 

• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
• the introduction of road markings 

                                                 
3 Decisions regarding contract variation shall remain the responsibility of the strategic director 
(environment and housing). 
4 In respect of traffic matters that have a potential impact on more than one community council, the 
strategic director of environment and housing shall determine if boundary proximity is a material issue. 

23



Appendix 2 

 15 

• the introduction of disabled parking bays 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes. 
 

18. Determination of objections to traffic management orders that do not relate to 
strategic or borough wide issues. 

 
3.3. Community Council Scheme (July 2010) 

 
Background 
1. This scheme sets out the roles of and relationships between members and officers 
for the 
[...]
 
 
 
Dated: 15 April 2011 
 
 
 

 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Democracy Commission - Stage 2 Community Council Budget Meeting
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference
	Information pack

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 21 April 2011 at 7.00 pm 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass - Head of community engagement 
Alexa Coates – Principal Constitutional officer 
Ebony Riddell-Bamber – Community participation manager 
Tim Murtagh – Constitutional officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Mohamed welcomed councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell and Councillor Paul 
Noblet. 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2011 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

5. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION - STAGE 2 COMMUNITY COUNCIL BUDGET MEETING  
 

 Stephen Douglass took Members through the report and appendices. He explained that 
future Democracy Commission (DC) meetings would have further information on particular 
areas. The level of saving required was about 25% of the budget which was consistent 
with reductions being made elsewhere in the Council.  
 
Members commented that Community Councils (CCs) should link up more with Council 
Assembly. Members wanted to know more about the attendance patterns of residents to 
assess what worked and how to attain better value for money. Officers agreed to provide a 
further break down of the attendance statistics to include cost of meeting per person and 
more information on members of the public who attended more than one community 
council. 
 
Members discussed staffing levels, the cost of planning meetings, the community council 
fund, a central fund for carer and sign language payments and the hire of PA 
microphones. Members requested that further information be provided to future meetings 
to include: 

• Description of staff roles  
• Information on actual cost per meeting based on a selection of cc meetings 
• Estimated costs comparison of hiring/buying a PA system 

 
Members agreed that planning and the Localism Bill would be looked at in greater depth 
with planning officers at the June DC meeting and requested that the information provided 
at that meeting included options if planning decisions were not taken by community 
councils. 
 
Stephen Douglass explained that issues relating to staffing matters were reserved to the 
chief executive and any officers appointed by her. This did not prevent the Commission 
from considering these issues but explained that any recommendations made about 
staffing levels would need to be made to the Strategic Director of Communities Law & 
Governance. 
 
Members wanted CCs to increase attendance and public engagement and to look at the 
sponsorship of meetings or particular items as a way of raising interest and saving 
resources. They thought the times of day for meetings along with the views of community 
engagement staff and locally active people were important. 
 
Members said the views of absent DC members on the report should be heard before 
reaching firm conclusions. They noted the DC aim of compiling draft recommendations in 
October 2011. Officers advised that the areas members had identified for further 
investigation could be incorporated into the existing workplan. 
 
Residents in attendance were unhappy at the level of awareness of DC meetings. They 
said the process should be announced at CC meetings. Councillor Mohamed said chairs 
would be made more aware and there would be further opportunities for local people to 
take part in future meetings. 
 
Action – Tim to circulate bullet points to absent DC members regarding areas for further 
information and further investigation, seeking their views. (These were sent to all DC 



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

members on 27 April 2011). 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm 
 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 
 


